
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
N side of Riverside Road, 666 feet 

W of Poplar Road * DEPUTY ZONING 

15th Election District 

7th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER
* 
(138 Riverside Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
John Icenroad 

Petitioner * Case No. 08-219-A 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, John Icenroad. Petitioner is 

requesting variance relief from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory building (existing garage) with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the 

maximum allowed 15 feet. The subject property and the requested relief are more fully described 

on the site plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner 

John Icenroad and Timothy P. Knepp, Esquire, attorney for Petitioner. There were no Protestants 

or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 

This matter is currently the subject of an active violation case (Case No. 07-8712) in the 

Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement. A citation for code violation was issued on July 

23, 2007 for failure to obtain a building permit before building the garage. It should be noted that 

the fact that a code violation is issued is generally not considered in a zoning case. Zoning 

enforcement is conducted by the Department of Permits and Development Management, which 

has the authority to issue Correction Notices and Citations, and to impose fines and other penalties 

for violation of law. On the other hand, the role of this office in this matter is to decide the 



discreet legal issue of whether Petitioner is entitled to the requested variance relief pertaining to 

the subject property. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped 

property containing approximately .38 acre, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. The property is located 

on the north side of Riverside Road west of Mace Avenue in the Back River Highlands 

subdivision in the Essex area of Baltimore County. The property is approximately 83 feet wide by 

200 feet deep, and is improved with Petitioner's existing two-story single-family dwelling located 

at the southwest comer of the property, approximately 10 feet from the west and 40 feet from the 

south ends of the property. Petitioner has already performed substantial construction on the 

structure which is the subject of the petition -- an approximately 17 foot by 48 foot garage 

centered approximately 10 feet from the northern end of the property. The garage stands 

approximately 20 feet in height and has a front bump out in the middle of the second story of the 

structure. A photograph of the garage produced by Petitioner was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 2. 

Petitioner at one time lived at 144 Riverside Road for 35 years before movmg 

approximately two years ago to the subject property. Petitioner's friends and family surround his 

property as his brother currently resides at 142 Riverside Road, and his close friend Jim Kaetzel 

lives at 140 Riverside Road. Petitioner indicated that the reason he decided to build the garage is 

that he needs space to store various large items that he owns, including a trailer with two jet skis, 

an antique speedboat, a Corvette convertible, and a Saab convertible. Without a large garage, it 

will be necessary to keep these possessions outside on Petitioner's property, which will not be 

visually appealing. Moreover, there is insufficient space to store items in Petitioner's house since 

the small storage area in the basement has repeatedly flooded after heavy rainstorms. 
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Further testimony revealed that attaching a garage of this magnitude to the existing 

dwelling is not practical or feasible. The separate location actually places the garage further from 

the surrounding dwellings, and does not detract from the structure and appearance of Petitioner's 

home or the surrounding locale. The evidence showed that there was a previous garage on 

approximately the same footprint as the proposed structure. The proposed structure, which is 

already under construction, while bigger than the garages of the surrounding homes, is being 

constructed in a manner that blends in with garages throughout the community. In addition, while 

a number of surrounding lots are 50 feet in width, Petitioner's lot is akin to a "double" lot, 

measuring 83 feet in width. Petitioner has spent approximately $6,000.00 to construct the garage, 

and has improved the structure by building with a six inch layer of concrete instead of the one inch 

of concrete that was used in the old structure. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained within 

the case file. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated December 11, 2007, 

which indicates that it does not oppose Petitioner's request. The comments indicate that the 

accessory structure may not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, may not contain any 

sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities, and may not be used for commercial 

purposes. In addition, the comments request installation of a dense evergreen screen along the 

rear wall of the garage adjacent to the neighboring residential lots. 

Considering all of the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of this variance 

request. The area in question consists of a tight knit group of Petitioner's family and friends that 

have voiced no objection to the construction of the garage. Petitioner owns numerous large items 

that would be stored on the property in plain view if a sizeable garage were not constructed. Thus, 

the existing structure actually improves the appearance of the surrounding neighborhood by 
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storing Petitioner's possessions in an organized fashion, and the garage is more structurally sound 

since Petitioner used a thicker layer of concrete to form the foundation. If the garage cannot be 

built in excess of the IS-foot maximum imposed by Section 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R., then Petitioner 

will not be able to store his large possessions. 

I also find that the imposition of zoning ordinances disproportionably impacts the subject 

property as compared to others in the zoning district. The layout of the existing home does not 

lend itself to an attached addition, and the only way for Petitioner to construct a storage space 

large enough for his possessions is to build a separate structure. I further find that strict 

compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty 

or unreasonable hardship since Petitioner would not be able to fit the trailers for his antique 

speedboat and jet skis in the garage if it is not built to a height greater than the IS-foot maximum 

specified in Section 400.3. Also, Petitioner has spent a considerable amount of money building a 

structurally sound garage that appears similar to surrounding structures and blends in with the 

existing neighborhood. Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit 

and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety and general welfare. The subject property is in an established neighborhood in 

Essex where Petitioner has lived for almost 40 years and is currently surrounded by friends and 

family. None of the adjacent property owners voiced any objection to the request and there was 

no evidence that the addition will have any detrimental impacts on the health, safety, or general 

welfare of the surrounding locale. Thus, I am persuaded that the request meets the requirements of 

Section 307 of the B.C.z.R, as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995). 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner's variance 

request should be granted. 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this day of February 2008, by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioner's variance request from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory building (existing garage) with a 

height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet is hereby GRANTED subject to the 

following: 

1. 	 Petitioner is advised that he may apply for any required building permits and be 
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at his own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process 
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its 
original condition. 

2. 	 Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into a 
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

4. 	 Petitioner shall provide a dense evergreen screen along the rear wall of the garage 
adjacent to the neighboring residential lots. This will reduce the impact of the mass of 
the rear wall on the homes on Poplar Road. 

5. 	 Petitioner shall install two operating windows side by side in the front bump out of the 
second floor of the garage to limit the visual impact of the bump out and the siding. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

eputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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It TAX·eUNT# 1dJibl ~ ld ? I ~ liJ-o lol 

Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning COlIDnissioner ofBaltbnore COlmty 

for the property located at 138 Riverside Rd 21221 

which is presently zoned ---4:O.l-*R~5~.,..;5~----

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part 
hereof. herebypetitionforaVariancefromSection(s) H .rID J f.l 2 f) L ..J. ( f' ,r r' 

• < . < 'v I, ) uC "-/' 0 reY'':I , tt./4 eX. /r IVlJ aa ej,J ory
bo ,i~I~9 (e;<. {S+lilq ~ qJrtLj e) tJv 11-~ a ~~ I j ~ + Df ~o fJe.-et I VI. (. ~v (9 f- 4/e, 
V\l\Qx IV'l\U I1A a {{oQr:( ' Ir- f--e·e;~l 

of the Zon ing Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 
or practical difficulty) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore COUf':ty. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Not Ap~licable
Name - Type or rint 

Signature 

Address Telephone No, 

City State Zip Code Signature 

A ftornev For Petitioner: 138 Riverside Road 443-621-8252 
Add ress Teiephone No, 

Ti roothy P. Kn""e'-l>p<J::p"--________ C~a1 timor@, --M,Qa""r~~r-.ll...a:a..nL.J.dU_;s,-;-ta:_;_te----.-£2'-'1'=tZ'"-'/~c1.L eod'--
Name - Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company 
Timothy

Name 
P. Knepp 

P.O. 
Address 

Box 34019 (410)686-5151 
Telephone No, 

P.O. 
Address 

Box 34019 (410)686-5151
Telephone No , 

Baltimore,
CIty 

Mar¥land 
State 

21221 
Zip Code c~altimor9, Maryland State 21221 

Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _ _ ~__ 

UNAVAILA6UE FOR HE~/~~~" 
-J AJ {--' Date -¥ 

REV 9/1 5/98 

http:M,Qa""r~~r-.ll
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November 1,2007 

I used to store personal items in the basement of my home; however, during the last 
major hurricane my basement flooded which damaged all of the items I stored in the 
basement. Also, whenever we have three hard days of rain my basement gets a lot of 
water in it so that I can no longer use it for storage. I want to move all of my storage 
items to the garage. There is not enough storage remaining in my house. 

I made the pitch of the roof slightly steeper to keep out the water when it rains. 

I own a trailer with two jet-skis on it and a trailer with a jet boat on it. I also have a show 
car which I keep on a trailer. These three items should be stored in the garage instead of 
outside on my lawn. I want to store these items in my garage by backing them in and 
leaving the jet-skies and jet boat and show car on the trailer. I need additional height for 
this. ] also keep my personal car which is a SAAB Convertible in the garage. The doors 
of the garage are 10' tall and need a little extra height to open. 

I like to put everything in my garage to make the yard and neighborhood look much 
better. The garage is built on existing footers which held an old garage which was in 
extremely poor shape. 

Attaching this garage to the existing house is not practical because the garage is sitting 48 
feet across the width of the property and would make the house appear most odd in 
shape. The house would become excessively long compared to the width. of the property. 
It also would be poor use of space and design. The garage looks much better in 
appearance where it is presently built and fits better on the property site and complements 
the rest of the neighborhood. 



• • 
Zoning Description 

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 138 Riverside Road 

Beginning at a point on the north side of 

Riverside Road which is 50 feet 

wide at the distance of 666 west of the 

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Poplar Road 

which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot # 25 & 26, 

Block ___, Section # G in the subdivision of Back River Highlands 

As recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 4, Folio # 64 & 65 , 

Containing 16,600 square feet. Also known as 138 Riverside Road 

And located in the 15 th Election District, 7 th Councilmanic District. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

February 25, 2008 

TIMOTHY P. KNEPP, ESQUIRE 

PO BOX 34019 

BALTIMORE MD 21221 


..Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 08-219-A 
Property: 138 Riverside Road 

Dear Mr. Knepp: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

·~II~
~HOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: John Icenroad, 138 Riverside Road, Baltimore MD 21221 

County Courts Building [401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 [ Towson, Maryland 21204 i Phone 410-887-3868 [ Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


IIOTICE OF ZI_ 
..w.a 

The Zoning Commissioner 
of Balllmore County, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balll­
more County wnl hold a 
public hearing In Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as totlows: 

CIIe: .18-21I-A 
138 Riverside Road 
Nlslde of Riverside 
Road, 666 feet west of 
Poplar Road 
15th Bection District 
7th Councilmanic District 
Leval Owner(s): John 
Icenroacl 

Variance: to permit an ex­
Isting accessory building
(exiSting garage) with a 
height of 20 feet In lieu of 
the maximum allowed 15 
feet. 
Hllrlng: 11wnday. J.I U­
I" 17, 2Il0l119:80 I.m. 
In Room lUI, County 01­
flce Blllldlng, 111 Wal 
Cllaapelkl Ann .., 
TCIWICIII 21204 

WillIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner tol 
BaltImore County 

NOTES: (1) tfearlngs are 
Handlcapp8d Accessible 
tor special accommoda­
ons Please Contact the 

Zoning Commissioner's Of­
flce at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the Rle and/or 
Hearing, Contact the Zon­
Ing Review Offtce at (410) 
887-3391 . 
JT 1/602 Jan. 1 159276 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


TIllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of { successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on _.!L.J[1-i14{__:,20a<D . 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 



e ,"?P !7 _", ..... _. _, , I 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

( , 
, I, . , _,

( .n 

Amount 
1 • 

t 

Date: 

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS 
Orgn Rev Catq Acct 

Total: . J ......) j 
Rec 
From: 

For: 
, ' 

CASHIER'S 
DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION 
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

e 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: Cae No.: 0 8- 7-/7 - t1 
. --~~r()lIA.­

:z{!£IJilOlfj> 

Date ofHeariDWClosiag: I" ;-1 -00 

BaItiJaoft COIIDIy DepartIBeIIt ef 

Permitsaad ~M"""'" 
COIUIty Office BaiIdiIlg, Room 111 
111 WestClle..........Alaae 
Towson. Maryland 21204 

A'ITN: Kristea Matthews {(..to) 887-3394} 

Ladies and GeadeaIeII: 

TIds letter Is to certify aacIer tile peuIties ofperjury tbat the aecessary .(s) required by law were 
posted COO8picuouly 011 tile property located at: ________ ______ 

13& 12IVD!-.':~(Q£ iZ.·O".I'P 

The sign(5) were posted on _____~__==___ 7/Z :!:O- - 0 .....__-=---______ 
(MODtIl, Day, Year) 

SiDc:erely, 

• :; ..:. .. iii "'. \ ;;: .... :J ~ ~ 
. . I- " "I ~lflii"... ,. ~., 

(-2 R 
(IbIe) 

SSG Rebert Black 

(Priat NOIe) 

1S08 LesIe Road 

(Address) 


Dundalk. Maryland 21m 


(City. State, Zip Code) 

(41&> 282-7940 

, 




Telephone Number: ~/~ l gt or.5- I .5/ 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general publ,ic/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper wHi bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE IPAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: _----:-0::....' _J'_-_~..!...(_q_-_A~__________ 
Petitioner: >.1 0 ~ ,'h -:Lcel}v'ot(1 
Address or Location: '5 ! ,I((versi Je {(()Q J 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: /;VVJ £) f6V-- P ~~r// 
Address: P c f3 ~Y- 0/9 

I t() t », M Ii' / W14 4"<.L-­

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



Department of Permitsad 

Development ManagenBt 
 Baltimore County 

Direcro['s Office James T Smith, J~, County E.xecutive 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director Counry Office Building 

III W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 

December 10, 2007 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, wi'll hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-219-A 

138 Riverside Road 

N/side of Riverside Road, 666 feet west of Poplar Road 

15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: John Icenroad 


Variance to permit an existing accessory building (existing garage) with a height of 20 feet in 
lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. 

Hearing: Thursday, January 17, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


\.Ail, ~io~ 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:k'lm 

C: Timothy Knepp, P.O. Box 34019, Baltimore 21221 

John Icenroad, 138 Riverside Road, Baltimore 21221 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 2, 
2008. 

(2) HEAR'INGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Visit the County's Website at www.baJtimorec~untyonJine.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baJtimorec~untyonJine.info


TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, January 1, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Timothy Knepp 410-686-5151 
P.O. Box 34019 

106 N. Marlyn Avenue 

Baltimore, MD 21221 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-219-A 
138 Riverside Road 
N/side of Riverside Road, 666 feet west of Poplar Road 
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: John Icenroad 

Var,iance to permit an existing accessory building (existing garage) with a height of 20 feet in 
lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. 

Hearing: Thursday, January 17, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

11' 1 WesLChesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

January 9, 2008 

Timothy P Knepp 
P.O. Box 34019 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

Dear Mr. Knepp: 

RE : Case Number: 08-219-A, 138 Riverside Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 8, 
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies , has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

,If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

lk. CJ.~9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
John Icenroad 138 Riverside Road Baltimore 21221 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-339 J I Fax 4 J0-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 11,2007 
Department ofPemlits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 8-219-Variance 

The Office of Pl anning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an existing accessory 
structure (garage) with a height of 20 feet in I ieu of the m aximum permittc-d 15 feet provided the 
following cond itions are met: 

1. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall n I t conver t the suljl..'ct accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleepiJ:g quarters, living 
al"ec:, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

2. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for com mercial purposes. 

3. 	 Provide a dl'nse evergreen screen along the rear wall of the garage adjacent to the 
neighboring res idential lo ts . This will reduce tlie impact (1f the D12.$S or the rear wal! on 
the homes on Poplar Road. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact John Alexander at 
410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: Cwk ~A'1 
Section Chief: ~~ 
AFKJLL: eM 

W:IDEVREV\ZAC\8-219.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

DATE: November 28, 2007 

FROM: . K COdfll­ .Dennis A. enne y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK.:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-I I 282007.doc 



Martin O·\l~llcy. COl'ernol' 

IJohn D Porcar!o SecrellllT 
Anthony G. Bro\\·n. LI. C m 'ernu l' :\~il J P~d<rsen . .~"",ill/Slrulul' 

Maryland Department of Transportat.ion 

Ms . Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Bui Id ing, Room 109 
Towson , Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects . Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No:8-Z 19-A. , 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter. please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state .md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

fat s~~~~ 
Engineering Acces s Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 

\I y telephone number to ll- free number is ___________ 

.\lun/"I:'! RdUl ' S"nicr.: {(II' Illipail'ed H"urin:; 01' S/,,,!!(/1. 1.800. 735 .225 8 St~tt'\\idt: Toll Fret' 


511'('('1 Address: 70 7 i\onh Cal",;rt Street . B ~lti mort' . :\ IJrybnd 212 02 . Phone: -110 .5-15 .0 300 . \\'w\\ . mJ ryIJnd~oJ(k.:om 


mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


700 East Joppa RoadBaltimore County 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 Fire Department 410-887-4500 

county Office Building, Room 111 December 3, 2007 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

26, 2007Distribution 

Item Number: 20,222,224,225,226,227,228,229,232 

Pursuant to your r quest, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info()~ Prinled ... ilh Soybean I n~ 
'09' on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 11, 2007 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

~ ~©~dlW~® 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 1Dl 	 DEC 2 6 2007 1W

Director, Office of Planning 
BY: ____________ _______ _ 

SUBJECT: 	 8-219-Variance 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to pennit an existing accessory 
structure (garage) with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum pennitted 15 feet provided the 
following conditions are met: 

1. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

2. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for conunercial purposes. 

3. 	 Provide a dense evergreen screen along the rear wall of the garage adjacent to the 
neighboring residential lots . This will reduce the impact of the mass of the rear wall on 
the homes on Poplar Road. 

For further infonnation concerning the matters stated herein, please contact John Alexander at 
410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: ~ ~4...'7 

SeclionChief: ~~ 
AFKlLL: eM 

W:IDEVREV\ZAC\8·2 19.doe 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
138 Riverside Road; N/S Riverside Road, 
666' W of Poplar Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Jolm Icenroad * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
BAL TIMORE COUNTY * 

08-219-A* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. ~QI~
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

CoAOt QS. ~Jjl\
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29th day of November, 2007, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Timothy Knepp, Esquire, P.O. Box 34019, Baltimore, MD 

21221, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

~~fd~mnwurtif\)
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

RECEIVED People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

-' 2(3JI1 

- ........ ... .. . 






BA'TIMORE COUNTY MARYL.D 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


DATE: 	 December 6, 2007 

TO: 	 W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

FROM: 	 Rick Wisnom, Chief 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

SUBJECT: Item No. : 219 
~egal Owner/Petitioner Icenroad, John 
Contract Purchaser: N/A 
Property Address : 138 Riverside Rd 
Location Description : N/side of Riverside Rd. 666' W.lPoplar Rd 

VIIOLATION INFORMATION: 	 Case No. 07-8712 
Defendants: Icenroad, John 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) reg:lrding the 
hearing date: 

NAME 	 ADDRESS 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's OtTtce: 

X 1. Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable) 

X 2. Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer's report and notes 

X 3. State Tax Assessment printout 

[! 4. State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 


0 5. MVA Registration printoLlt (if applicable) 


LJ 6. Deed (if applicable) 

[j 7. Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 

0 8. Photographs including dates taken 

X 9. Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 

C 10. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable) 

0 II. Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable) 

0 12. Final Order of the Code OfficiallHearing Officer (if applicable) 

[l 13. Office of Budget & Finance Billing NoticelProperty Lien Sheet (if applicable) 

0 	 14. Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 

Billing NoticelProperty Lien Sheet (ifapplicable). 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner ' s order to 
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation 
case. 

RSW/ee 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 



Code Inspections and Enforcement 
Baltimore County 

County Office Building 
Department of Permits and III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Development Management Towson, MD 21204 

,. 

Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620 

Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960 

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:

IOn or Belore: IIDate Issued: 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATl:::=-E=-D--::I-=-S-'A-=M""""""'ISC':D-=E""M-E--A-N-O-=-=-R­. A--,--,C:-:O:-NV----:I-::C-:-TI::-O-:--N--::F--O~R 
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER 

VIOLATION, DEPENDlt~G ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH. 

IPrin< Name 

INSPECTOR: 

STOP WORK NOTICE 

PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK 


UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND / OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN 


RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 




________________________________________________________ __ 

DATE:~j~j 07 INTAKE BY: 7. CASE#: 0'1- tzlV INSPEC: 

COMPLAINT I ~q ~~ eeL'LOCATION: 

ZIP CODE: DIST: 

COMPLAINANT !JO/Je[NAME: PHONE#:(H) (W) 

.r---' 
ADDRESS: ZIP CODE: 

PROBLEM: !-/O /S!JOrfPi AifL lArs /dfAJq
/ 

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES __ NO __ 
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8? YES - ­ NO --OWNERffENANT 
~FORMATION: 

TAXACCOUNT#:,_________________________________ZONING:,______________ 


REINSPECTION: 

REINSPECTION: 


REINSPECTION: 




RA1001B 

DATE: 07/23/2007 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1) 

TIME: 07:44:25 

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE 

15 02 572200 15 3-0 04-00 H NO 04/18/07 

ICENROAD JOHN DESC-1 .. IMPSLTS 25,26 

DESC-2 .. BACK RIVER HIGHLANDS 

138 RIVERSIDE RD PREMISE. 00138 RIVERSIDE RD 

00000-0000 

BALTIMORE MD 21221-6629 FORMER OWNER: KAETZEL JAMES 

FCV ------------- PHASED IN ---------------- ­

PRIOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR 

LAND: 33,500 57,500 FCV ASSESS ASSESS 

IMPV: 69,380 101,520 TOTAL .. 140,306 140,306 121,593 

TOTL: 102,880 159,020 PREF ... 0 0 0 

PREF: 0 0 CURT ... 140,306 140,306 0 

CURT: 102,880 159,020 EXEMPT. 0 0 

DATE: 09/02 06/05 

TAXABLE BASIS FM DATE 


ASSESS: 140,306 09/21/06 


ASSESS: 121,593 


ASSESS: 0 


ENTER-INQUIRY2 PAl-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 
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